in % of Sales 4.2 % 4.1 % 4.1 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 3.8 % 3.5 % 3.0 % 2.5 % 2.5 % 2.0 % 1.5 % 1.5 %

Changes in provisions 0 0 0 4 -4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change in Liquidity from

- Working Capital 39 13 18 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

- Capex 45 45 47 41 43 44 45 46 56 62 67 73 74

Capex in % of Sales 1.2 % 1.2 % 1.2 % 1.0 % 1.0 % 1.0 % 1.0 % 1.0 % 1.2 % 1.3 % 1.4 % 1.5 % 1.5 %

Other 300 150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

153 425 669 702 749 797 830 854 839 851 835 818 831 843

PV of FCF 152 392 574 559 554 548 530 506 462 435 397 361 340 5,609

share of PVs 9.79 % 41.09 % 49.12 %

Model parameter Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC: Derivation of Beta: Present values 2030e 5,810

Terminal Value 5,609

Debt ratio 0.00 % Financial Strength 1.00 Financial liabilities 0

Cost of debt (after tax) 1.4 % Liquidity (share) 1.00 Pension liabilities 2

Market return 7.00 % Cyclicality 1.00 Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 % Transparency 1.40 Minority interest 0

Others 1.20 Market val. of investments 0

Liquidity 0 No. of shares (m) 176.8

WACC 7.66 % Beta 1.12 Equity Value 11,418 Value per share (EUR) 64.59

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

Terminal Growth Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.30 8.7 % 53.20 53.92 54.69 55.51 56.39 57.34 58.37 1.30 8.7 % 52.04 53.20 54.35 55.51 56.67 57.82 58.98

1.21 8.2 % 56.90 57.77 58.71 59.71 60.80 61.97 63.23 1.21 8.2 % 56.00 57.23 58.47 59.71 60.95 62.19 63.43

1.17 7.9 % 58.95 59.91 60.95 62.06 63.26 64.57 65.99 1.17 7.9 % 58.20 59.49 60.77 62.06 63.34 64.63 65.92

1.12 7.7 % 61.15 62.21 63.36 64.59 65.94 67.40 68.99 1.12 7.7 % 60.59 61.92 63.26 64.59 65.93 67.27 68.60

1.07 7.4 % 63.51 64.69 65.96 67.34 68.85 70.49 72.29 1.07 7.4 % 63.17 64.56 65.95 67.34 68.74 70.13 71.52

1.03 7.2 % 66.06 67.37 68.79 70.34 72.02 73.88 75.92 1.03 7.2 % 65.98 67.43 68.89 70.34 71.79 73.24 74.69

0.94 6.7 % 71.80 73.44 75.23 77.19 79.34 81.74 84.40 0.94 6.7 % 72.43 74.01 75.60 77.19 78.77 80.36 81.95

 Base case scenario: Drillisch remains positioned in its Capex-lean business model and does not invest in infrastructure

 Base case assumption: Absence of irrational movements from competitors by initiating price wars.

1&1 Drillisch

CO M M E N T Publ ished 09 .10 .2018  24

Consolidated profit and loss

In EUR m 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Sales 290 630 710 2,812 3,642 3,951 4,186
Change Sales yoy -0.3 % 117.3 % 12.8 % 296.1 % 29.5 % 8.5 % 5.9 %

COGS 0 0 0 1,888 2,562 2,726 2,823
Gross profit 290 630 710 925 1,080 1,225 1,363

Gross margin 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 32.9 % 29.7 % 31.0 % 32.6 %

Research and development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sales and marketing 0 0 0 394 404 411 423
Administration expenses 0 0 0 74 87 91 92
Other operating expenses 0 0 0 45 36 40 42
Other operating income 0 0 0 28 25 28 38
Unfrequent items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EBITDA 85 105 120 505 728 868 1,003
Margin 29.4 % 16.7 % 16.9 % 18.0 % 20.0 % 22.0 % 24.0 %

Depreciation of fixed assets 1 5 4 15 16 17 17
EBITA 84 101 117 490 712 851 986
Amortisation of intangible assets 9 32 58 50 135 140 143
Goodwill amortisation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EBIT 75 69 59 440 577 711 843

Margin 26.0 % 11.0 % 8.3 % 15.6 % 15.9 % 18.0 % 20.2 %
EBIT adj. 75 69 59 440 577 711 843

Interest income 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
Interest expenses 4 4 4 10 1 1 1
Other financial income (loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EBT 73 66 56 431 576 710 842

Margin 25.1 % 10.5 % 7.8 % 15.3 % 15.8 % 18.0 % 20.1 %

Total taxes 23 20 29 121 190 234 270
Net income from continuing operations 50 46 26 310 386 476 573

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax) 0 0 0 171 0 0 0
Net income before minorities 50 46 26 481 386 476 573

Minority interest 0 0 0 17 0 0 0
Net income 50 46 26 465 386 476 573

Margin 17.2 % 7.3 % 3.7 % 16.5 % 10.6 % 12.0 % 13.7 %

Number of shares, average 55 55 55 177 177 177 177
EPS 0.91 0.84 0.48 2.63 2.18 2.69 3.24

EPS adj. 0.91 0.84 0.48 2.63 2.18 2.69 3.24

*Adjustments made for:

Guidance: n.a.

Financial Ratios

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Total Operating Costs / Sales 71.2 % 83.6 % 83.3 % 17.2 % 13.8 % 13.0 % 12.4 %
Operating Leverage -81.7 x -0.1 x -1.2 x 2.2 x 1.1 x 2.7 x 3.1 x
EBITDA / Interest expenses 23.8 x 26.1 x 27.8 x 53.0 x 728.3 x 868.2 x 1003.5 x
Tax rate (EBT) 31.0 % 30.4 % 52.4 % 28.0 % 33.0 % 33.0 % 32.0 %
Dividend Payout Ratio 185.9 % 203.2 % 352.2 % 91.1 % 73.3 % 63.2 % 55.5 %
Sales per Employee 827,566 1,798,703 2,028,606 8,035,180 10,405,714 11,288,571 11,960,000

Sales, EBITDA
in EUR m

Source: Warburg Research

Operating Performance
in %

Source: Warburg Research

Performance per Share

Source: Warburg Research

1&1 Drillisch

CO M M E N T Publ ished 09 .10 .2018  25

Consolidated balance sheet

In EUR m 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets 99 378 354 3,834 3,719 3,599 3,478
thereof other intangible assets 31 271 255 901 786 666 545
thereof Goodwill 67 107 99 2,933 2,933 2,933 2,933
Property, plant and equipment 3 11 11 15 24 32 40
Financial assets 0 0 1 6 6 6 6
Other long-term assets 0 0 0 0 546 546 550
Fixed assets 101 390 365 3,855 4,295 4,183 4,074

Inventories 5 32 10 46 52 56 76
Accounts receivable 48 89 93 183 240 271 287
Liquid assets 317 123 93 150 138 280 647
Other short-term assets 4 55 35 502 462 585 624
Current assets 374 299 230 881 892 1,192 1,634
Total Assets 476 689 595 4,736 5,187 5,375 5,708

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Subscribed capital 59 60 60 194 194 194 194
Capital reserve 231 296 296 2,447 2,447 2,447 2,447
Retained earnings 31 31 31 1,164 1,433 1,357 1,532
Other equity components 10 -34 -104 0 207 476 573
Shareholders' equity 331 353 283 3,805 4,281 4,474 4,747
Minority interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total equity 331 353 283 3,805 4,281 4,474 4,747

Provisions 9 19 24 100 114 117 120
thereof provisions for pensions and similar obligations 2 1 2 0 0 0 0
Financial liabilities (total) 91 167 178 274 175 175 175
thereof short-term financial liabilities 0 0 50 0 0 0 0
Accounts payable 22 81 45 230 250 271 287
Other liabilities 23 69 66 327 367 338 380
Liabilities 144 336 312 931 906 901 962
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 476 689 595 4,736 5,187 5,375 5,708

Financial Ratios

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Efficiency of Capital Employment

Operating Assets Turnover 10.4 x 13.7 x 11.1 x 340.3 x 64.2 x 50.6 x 40.3 x
Capital Employed Turnover 2.7 x 1.6 x 1.9 x 0.7 x 0.8 x 0.9 x 1.0 x
ROA 49.1 % 11.9 % 7.2 % 12.1 % 9.0 % 11.4 % 14.1 %
Return on Capital

ROCE (NOPAT) 46.1 % 19.1 % 7.3 % 14.7 % 9.4 % 11.0 % 13.3 %
ROE 18.1 % 13.5 % 8.3 % 22.7 % 9.5 % 10.9 % 12.4 %
Adj. ROE 18.1 % 13.5 % 8.3 % 22.7 % 9.5 % 10.9 % 12.4 %
Balance sheet quality

Net Debt -225 45 86 124 37 -105 -472
Net Financial Debt -226 44 85 124 37 -105 -472
Net Gearing -67.9 % 12.8 % 30.5 % 3.3 % 0.9 % -2.3 % -10.0 %
Net Fin. Debt / EBITDA n.a. 41.6 % 70.5 % 24.6 % 5.1 % n.a. n.a.
Book Value / Share 6.0 6.4 5.2 21.5 24.2 25.3 26.9
Book value per share ex intangibles 4.2 -0.5 -1.3 -0.2 3.2 4.9 7.2

ROCE Development

Source: Warburg Research

Net debt
in EUR m

Source: Warburg Research

Book Value per Share
in EUR

Source: Warburg Research

1&1 Drillisch

CO M M E N T Publ ished 09 .10 .2018  26

Consolidated cash flow statement

In EUR m 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Net income 50 46 26 481 386 476 573
Depreciation of fixed assets 1 5 4 15 16 17 17
Amortisation of goodwill 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Amortisation of intangible assets 9 32 58 64 135 140 143
Increase/decrease in long-term provisions 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other non-cash income and expenses 9 4 0 0 -380 -150 0
Cash Flow before NWC change 69 86 88 560 157 483 733
Increase / decrease in inventory 1 -27 22 0 -6 -4 -20
Increase / decrease in accounts receivable -2 -41 -4 -71 -57 -31 -16

[…]

in % of Sales 7.4 % 7.3 % 7.0 % 6.5 % 6.0 % 5.8 % 5.7 % 5.6 % 5.5 % 5.4 % 5.0 % 4.5 % 4.4 %

Changes in provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change in Liquidity from

- Working Capital -8 -10 -2 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

- Capex 230 230 235 240 250 283 290 298 305 313 319 325 332

Capex in % of Sales 4.5 % 4.2 % 4.1 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.4 % 4.4 % 4.4 % 4.4 % 4.4 % 4.4 % 4.4 % 4.4 %

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

719 825 916 895 965 978 1,018 1,060 1,128 1,149 1,143 1,129 1,144 1,167

PV of FCF 704 757 788 723 730 694 677 661 660 630 588 544 517 9,682

share of PVs 12.25 % 35.00 % 52.75 %

Model parameter Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC: Derivation of Beta: Present values 2030e 8,673

Terminal Value 9,682

Debt ratio 15.00 % Financial Strength 1.00 Financial liabilities 2,200

Cost of debt (after tax) 1.5 % Liquidity (share) 1.00 Pension liabilities 0

Market return 7.00 % Cyclicality 1.00 Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 % Transparency 1.30 Minority interest 3,500

Others 1.20 Market val. of investments 1,000

Liquidity 0 No. of shares (m) 204.8

WACC 6.65 % Beta 1.10 Equity Value 13,655 Value per share (EUR) 66.67

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

Terminal Growth Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.45 % 0.70 % 0.95 % 1.20 % 1.45 % 1.70 % 1.95 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.31 7.6 % 49.03 50.18 51.41 52.74 54.18 55.73 57.43 1.31 7.6 % 47.62 49.33 51.03 52.74 54.45 56.15 57.86

1.21 7.1 % 54.54 55.95 57.47 59.12 60.91 62.87 65.02 1.21 7.1 % 53.57 55.42 57.27 59.12 60.97 62.82 64.67

1.15 6.9 % 57.62 59.19 60.88 62.73 64.74 66.95 69.39 1.15 6.9 % 56.93 58.87 60.80 62.73 64.66 66.59 68.53

1.10 6.6 % 60.95 62.70 64.60 66.67 68.95 71.45 74.22 1.10 6.6 % 60.61 62.63 64.65 66.67 68.69 70.72 72.74

1.05 6.4 % 64.57 66.52 68.66 71.00 73.57 76.43 79.60 1.05 6.4 % 64.64 66.76 68.88 71.00 73.12 75.24 77.35

0.99 6.1 % 68.50 70.70 73.11 75.76 78.70 81.96 85.61 0.99 6.1 % 69.08 71.31 73.53 75.76 77.99 80.21 82.44

0.89 5.6 % 77.51 80.33 83.44 86.90 90.77 95.13 100.09 0.89 5.6 % 79.46 81.94 84.42 86.90 89.38 91.86 94.34

 Expected revenue growth after 2020e reflects low longterm growth profile for telecommunication services

United Internet

CO M M E N T Publ ished 09 .10 .2018  28

Consolidated profit and loss

In EUR m 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Sales 3,065 3,716 3,949 4,206 5,114 5,447 5,722
Change Sales yoy 15.4 % 21.2 % 6.3 % 6.5 % 21.6 % 6.5 % 5.0 %

COGS 2,034 2,437 2,595 2,689 3,263 3,475 3,656
Gross profit 1,030 1,278 1,354 1,517 1,851 1,972 2,066

Gross margin 33.6 % 34.4 % 34.3 % 36.1 % 36.2 % 36.2 % 36.1 %

Research and development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sales and marketing 481 557 524 638 777 790 778
Administration expenses 137 182 184 185 235 245 252
Other operating expenses 0 87 58 101 0 0 0
Other operating income 204 70 58 366 -25 17 63
Unfrequent items -7 -7 0 0 0 0 0
EBITDA 738 771 841 1,253 1,194 1,350 1,501
Margin 24.1 % 20.8 % 21.3 % 29.8 % 23.3 % 24.8 % 26.2 %

Depreciation of fixed assets 53 125 120 110 110 112 112
EBITA 663 646 721 1,143 1,084 1,238 1,389
Amortisation of intangible assets 46 90 74 184 270 284 290
Goodwill amortisation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EBIT 617 556 647 959 814 954 1,099

Margin 20.1 % 15.0 % 16.4 % 22.8 % 15.9 % 17.5 % 19.2 %
EBIT adj. 431 556 647 629 814 954 1,099

Interest income 4 13 5 3 2 2 2
Interest expenses 29 27 31 44 45 45 45
Other financial income (loss) -13 4 256 12 0 0 0
EBT 579 535 367 891 771 911 1,056

Margin 18.9 % 14.4 % 9.3 % 21.2 % 15.1 % 16.7 % 18.5 %

Total taxes 132 169 188 242 239 292 338
Net income from continuing operations 447 367 179 648 532 619 718

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax) 0 0 0 39 0 0 0
Net income before minorities 447 367 179 687 532 619 718

Minority interest 1 0 0 39 150 183 194
Net income 447 367 179 648 382 436 524

Margin 14.6 % 9.9 % 4.5 % 15.4 % 7.5 % 8.0 % 9.2 %

Number of shares, average 205 205 204 204 204 204 204
EPS 2.18 1.79 0.88 3.18 1.87 2.14 2.57

EPS adj. 1.35 1.99 2.23 2.35 2.02 2.29 2.72

*Adjustments made for:

Guidance: 2018: Revenues > EUR 5.2bn, EBITDA c. EUR 1.2bn

Financial Ratios

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Total Operating Costs / Sales 13.5 % 20.4 % 17.9 % 13.3 % 20.3 % 18.7 % 16.9 %
Operating Leverage 6.3 x -0.5 x 2.6 x 7.4 x -0.7 x 2.6 x 3.0 x
EBITDA / Interest expenses 25.0 x 28.4 x 27.0 x 28.3 x 26.5 x 30.0 x 33.4 x
Tax rate (EBT) 22.7 % 31.5 % 51.2 % 27.2 % 31.0 % 32.0 % 32.0 %
Dividend Payout Ratio 27.5 % 39.1 % 91.0 % 26.7 % 34.5 % 32.9 % 29.8 %
Sales per Employee 467,933 558,749 593,825 632,527 769,023 819,098 860,451

Sales, EBITDA
in EUR m

Source: Warburg Research

Operating Performance
in %

Source: Warburg Research

Performance per Share

Source: Warburg Research

United Internet

CO M M E N T Publ ished 09 .10 .2018  29

Consolidated balance sheet

In EUR m 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets 1,363 1,482 1,457 4,973 4,803 4,619 4,429
thereof other intangible assets 385 344 370 1,393 1,223 1,039 849
thereof Goodwill 977 1,138 1,088 3,580 3,580 3,580 3,580
Property, plant and equipment 695 665 655 747 777 805 833
Financial assets 730 917 1,043 752 752 752 752
Other long-term assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fixed assets 2,788 3,064 3,156 6,472 6,332 6,176 6,014

Inventories 43 43 39 45 57 61 64
Accounts receivable 217 256 284 290 350 373 392
Liquid assets 51 84 102 239 216 317 822
Other short-term assets 575 431 493 560 910 930 904
Current assets 885 813 918 1,134 1,533 1,680 2,182
Total Assets 3,673 3,878 4,074 7,606 7,865 7,857 8,197

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Subscribed capital 205 205 205 205 205 205 205
Capital reserve 369 372 378 2,709 2,709 2,709 2,709
Retained earnings 461 696 724 1,204 1,204 1,204 1,204
Other equity components 169 -124 -109 -127 82 335 655
Shareholders' equity 1,204 1,149 1,197 3,991 4,200 4,453 4,773
Minority interest 1 1 0 59 83 109 135
Total equity 1,205 1,150 1,198 4,051 4,283 4,562 4,909

Provisions 188 153 117 213 225 230 230
thereof provisions for pensions and similar obligations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Financial liabilities (total) 1,568 1,737 1,964 2,189 2,010 1,712 1,710
thereof short-term financial liabilities 30 29 422 248 50 50 50
Accounts payable 360 400 374 412 490 463 486
Other liabilities 353 437 421 741 857 890 862
Liabilities 2,469 2,728 2,876 3,555 3,582 3,294 3,288
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,673 3,878 4,074 7,606 7,865 7,857 8,197

Financial Ratios

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Efficiency of Capital Employment

Operating Assets Turnover 5.3 x 6.8 x 6.7 x 6.4 x 7.5 x 7.1 x 7.2 x
Capital Employed Turnover 1.1 x 1.3 x 1.3 x 0.7 x 0.8 x 0.9 x 1.0 x
ROA 16.0 % 12.0 % 5.7 % 10.0 % 6.0 % 7.1 % 8.7 %
Return on Capital

ROCE (NOPAT) 28.0 % 13.8 % 10.8 % 15.4 % 9.3 % 10.8 % 12.7 %
ROE 59.2 % 31.2 % 15.3 % 25.0 % 9.3 % 10.1 % 11.4 %
Adj. ROE 36.7 % 34.6 % 38.7 % 18.4 % 10.1 % 10.8 % 12.0 %
Balance sheet quality

Net Debt 1,517 1,653 1,863 1,950 1,794 1,395 888
Net Financial Debt 1,517 1,653 1,863 1,950 1,794 1,395 888
Net Gearing 125.9 % 143.8 % 155.5 % 48.2 % 41.9 % 30.6 % 18.1 %
Net Fin. Debt / EBITDA 205.7 % 214.4 % 221.6 % 155.6 % 150.3 % 103.4 % 59.1 %
Book Value / Share 5.9 5.6 5.9 19.6 20.6 21.8 23.4
Book value per share ex intangibles -0.8 -1.6 -1.3 -4.8 -3.0 -0.8 1.7

ROCE Development

Source: Warburg Research

Net debt
in EUR m

Source: Warburg Research

Book Value per Share
in EUR

Source: Warburg Research

United Internet

CO M M E N T Publ ished 09 .10 .2018  30

Consolidated cash flow statement

In EUR m 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Net income 447 367 179 687 532 619 718
Depreciation of fixed assets 53 125 120 110 110 112 112
Amortisation of goodwill 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Amortisation of intangible assets 50 90 74 184 270 284 290
Increase/decrease in long-term provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0